
Lonan

4.1 Description

4.1.1 The parish of Lonan is situated on the eastern side of the Island, approximately
mid-way between Douglas and Ramsey. It is part of Garff Sheading and until 1769
was included in the South Side division but is now in the North Side division.

The main centre of habition is Laxey. Originally a fishing village, Old Laxey is
situated at the mouth of the Laxey River. Mining for lead, silver and copper has
been carried out at Laxey from early times. Records are scarce for the early years but
there is documentary evidence that lead was supplied from the Island for the
roofing of castles built by Edward I in Wales during the thirteenth century. The
heyday of mining at Laxey was during the period 1860-90. It has been estimated
that around 300 persons were employed at the Laxey mines in 1850, rising to
approximately 400 by 1890. There was then a steady decline until the mines closed
in 1929. As the mines declined many of the miners went to South Africa and North
America in search of work.

4.2 Background
continued from 1.5.2

4.2.1 This chapter follows the Lonan branch of the Lawson family. So far it has not
been possible to make a confirmed connection between this branch and the main
family, however, it seems more than likely that a connection is just waiting to be
discovered.

We know that Robert Lawson (619) was the son of James Lawson and Isabel Cowle.
He was born circa 1605, most probably in Ramsey (Maughold parish). Details of his
life have not yet been verified, but he is thought to have married circa 1630 (he was
named as an unmarried son in his mother’s Will of January, 1627-8).

The first Lawson at Lonan of whom we have definite knowledge is John Lawson
(1184), the miller. While it is possible that John was the son of Robert, it seems more
likely that he was a grandson.
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4.2.2 In 1702 the Court proceedings for Garff Sheading (which covered the parishes of
Conchan, Lonan and Maughold) records that “John Lawson petitions to have a fine
remitted. Granted him.”. It is likely that John was the miller.

The Sheading Court of 27th May, 1706, fined Elizabeth Lawson 6d for public
disorder. The entry is written in latin and appears to be a standardized citation:
“Elizabeth Lawson vi et armis in et super Ellen Carren insult et affraia fecit et
sanguin ab ea extraxit ponit se vi”. Elizabeth Lawson insulted Ellen Carren, caused
an afray and drew blood.

At the Garff Sheading Court of the 10th of October, 1706, “They (the jury) present
Robert Lawson for killing salmon in the winter season iiis iiiid”. Robert the salmon
killer could be the father, the son or the brother of John the miller, there is no
indication of ages in the records. However, it seems likely that John the miller did
not mary until circa 1700, so the ‘salmon killer’ could not be his son. It is quite
likely that Robert, the salmon killer, was the father of John.

4.3 Early Days, a Working Hypothesis

4.3.1 Robert Lawson (619) had a son, Robert (1183) born circa 1640, mother not yet
identified. Robert Lawson (1183) had a son, John (1184) born circa 1670, mother not
yet identified.

4.3.2 John Lawson (1184) was born circa 1671. He is believed to have been the
grandson of Robert Lawson (619). In March of 1697 he purchased a parcel of Intack
Land from Daniel & Catherine Clague for fourteen shillings. He married Elizabeth
Corrin circa 1700. He was the miller at Lonan and was buried on the 20th of April,
1721. His death is noted in the Archdeacon’s Register for October, 1721, but there
was no Will. See 4.4 for details of his descendants.

The Slander jury of 1710 records: “Elinor Coane, Elizabeth Lawson for saying …out
of the mill …” indicating that Elizabeth was the wife of the miller, i.e. John Lawson.
This court extract has not yet been seen by the author.

4.3.2.1 Elizabeth Corrin (1185) was born circa 1671. She married John Lawson (1184)
circa 1700. Her christian name is known from the court records, see above, but her
surname has not been positively identified. She was buried at Lonan on the 28th of
November, 1740. See 4.4 for details of her descendants.

4.4 The Children of John Lawson & Elizabeth Corrin
continued from 4.3.2 and 4.3.2.1. FGF 124.
NOTE: The birth order has not been definitively established.

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1186 Isabel C 1700 Lonan

1187 Robert C 1702 Lonan. Died 20/3/1740

1817 James C 1703 Lonan

1188 William C 1705 Lonan

4.4.1 Isabel Lawson (1186) was born circa 1700 at Lonan. A son, Philip (1014) by
Daniel Eastean (2018), was baptized on the 24th of July, 1726, at Lonan. She married
James Kelly on the 4th of July, 1741, at Lonan. She was buried on the 23rd of
January, 1756, at Lonan.
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Two Wills have been found. The first in favour of her husband was deemed to have
been made under duress and was disallowed. The second, in favour of her brother
William, was probated by the Court.

4.4.1.1 James Kelly (1374) was born circa 1700. He married Isabel Lawson on the 4th of
July, 1741, at Lonan.

4.4.2 Robert Lawson (1187) was born circa 1702 at Lonan. A miller, he was buried on
the 20th of March, 1740-1, apparently unmarried and without issue.

4.4.3 James Lawson (1817) was born circa 1703 at Lonan. James possibly moved to
Ireland [Kathryn Holt] where he married, though the name of his wife has not yet
beeen determined. He was alive in November, 1740, at the death of his mother but
probably died before 1756. See 4.5 for details of his descendants.

4.4.4 William Lawson (1188) was born circa 1705 at Lonan. He married Jane Costean
alias Skillicorn (see Volume V, 10.2.1) on the 27th of September, 1735, at Braddan.
He was left 6d in his mother’s Will and he entered a claim for £1–1s–0d. After a
dispute he was named executor of his sister in 1756. He died in 1791, being buried
at Lonan on the 4th of May. See 4.7 for details of his descendants.

4.5 The Children of James Lawson & ....
continued from 4.4.3

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

2429 Thomas P 1725 County Antrim

4.5.1 Thomas Lawson (2429) was born in 1725 in County Antrim, Ireland. He married
Mary ... circa 1750. See 4.6 for details of his desendants.

4.5.1.1 Mary ... (2430) was born circa 1725. She married Thomas Lawson circa 1750.
See 4.6 for details of her desendants.

4.6 The Children of Thomas Lawson & Mary ...
continued from 4.5.1 and 4.5.1.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

4981 John P 1751 County Cork

4982 Sarah P 1752 County Cork

4983 Mary P 1753 County Cork

4984 Elizabeth P 1755 County Cork

4985 Agnes P 1756 County Cork

4986 James P 1758 County Cork

4.6.1 John Lawson (4981) was born circa 1751 in County Cork, Irleand.

4.6.2 Sarah Lawson (4982) was born circa 1752 in County Cork, Ireland.

4.6.3 Mary Lawson (4983) was born circa 1753 in County Cork, Ireland.

4.6.4 Elizabeth Lawson (4984) was born circa 1755 in County Cork, Ireland.

4.6.5 Agnes Lawson (4985) was born circa 1756 in County Cork, Ireland.
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4.6.6 James Lawson (4986) was born circa 1758 in County Cork, Ireland. He emigrated
to the American Colonies and fought in the Revolutionary War. He married and
raised a family in wesatern North Carolina and eastern Tennessee. He lived into his
90s. See 8.1 for further details.

4.7 The Children of William Lawson & Jane Skillicorn
continued from 4.4.4 and 10.2.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1376 John B 3rd Oct 1736 Lonan

1377 Robert B 12th Mar 1739 Lonan

1378 William B 25th Jan 1742 Lonan

1379 Thomas B 1st Feb 1743 Lonan

4.7.1 John Lawson (1376) was baptized on the 3rd of October, 1736, at Lonan. He
married Ann Fargher on the 27th of January, 1759 at Lonan. He was buried at Lonan
on the 6th of December, 1769. (Note: his Will records that he died 7th of December.
The burial register is probably more accurate.) See 4.8 for details of his descendants.

4.7.1.1 Ann Fargher (1380) was born circa 1734, probably at Lonan. She married John
Lawson on the 27th of January, 1759, at Lonan. She survived her husband. See 4.8
for details of her descendants.

4.7.2 Robert Lawson (1377) was baptized on the 12th of March, 1738-9, at Lonan. He
married Joney Kermode in 1771 at Lonan. He was buried at Lonan on the 19th of
November, 1818. See 4.10 for details of his descendants.

4.7.2.1 Joney Kermode (1381) was born circa 1745, probably at Lonan. She married
Robert Lawson in 1771 at Lonan. She was buried at Lonan on the 7th of April, 1790.
See 4.10 for details of her descendants.

4.7.3 William Lawson (1378) was baptized on the 25th of January, 1741-2, at Lonan.
He married Isabella Skillicorn (see Volume V, 1012.1) circa 1771 at Lonan. He was
buried on the 7th of December, 1817, at Lonan. See 4.31 for details of his
descendants.

William died intestate in 1817 but it was not until 1819 that Isabella petitioned to
have his estate probated.

4.7.4 Thomas Lawson (1379) was baptized on the 1st of February, 1742-3, at Lonan. He
died before 1770.

4.8 The Children of John Lawson & Ann Fargher
continued from 4.7.1 and 4.7.1.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1383 Thomas B 1st Jan 1760 Lonan

1384 Jane B 2nd Sep 1764 Lonan

4.8.1 Thomas Lawson (1383) was baptized on the 1st of January, 1760, at Lonan. He
received 15 shillings from his father’s Will in 1769.

4.8.2 Jane Lawson (1384) was baptized on the 2nd of September, 1764, at Lonan. She
received 15 shillings from her father’s Will in 1769. She married William Wall on
the 21st of January, 1790, at Braddan. She was buried at Braddan on the 14th of
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April, 1791, the day after her son was baptized. See 4.9 for details of her
descendants.

4.8.2.1 William Wall (1406) was born circa 1765. He married Jane Lawson on the 21st
of January, 1790, at Braddan, See 4.9 for details of his descendants.

4.9 The Children of William Wall & Jane Lawson
continued from 4.8.2.1 and 4.8.2

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1880 John James B 13th Apr 1791 St. Matthew, Douglas

4.9.1 John James Wall (1880) was baptized on the 13th of April, 1791, at St. Matthew,
Douglas.

4.10 The Children of Robert Lawson & Joney Kermode
continued from 4.7.2 and 4.7.2.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1385 John B 4th Oct 1772 Lonan

1386 Jane B 5th Jul 1778 Lonan

1387 Robert B 5th mar 1780

1388 Joney B 10th Aub 1783

1389 James B 9th Sep 1784

4.10.1 John Lawson (1385) was baptized on the 4th of October, 1772, at Lonan. A
weaver, he married Jane Cubbon (1400) on the 23rd of December, 1794, at Lonan.
He was buried at Lonan on the 7th of January, 1833. See 4.11 for details of his
descendants.

4.10.1.1 Jane Cubbon (1400) was born circa 1775. She married John Lawson (1385) on
the 23rd of December, 1794, at Lonan. See 4.11 for details of her descendants.

4.10.2 Jane Lawson (1386) was baptized on the 5th of July, 1778, at Lonan.

4.10.3 Robert Lawson (1387) was baptized on the 5th of March, 1780, at Lonan. A
miner, he married Jane Casement on the 20th of May, 1809, at Lonan. He was buried
on the 3rd of December, 1822, at Lonan. See 4.18 for details of his descendants.

4.10.3.1 Jane Casement (1401) was born in 1784. She married firstly Robert Lawson on
the 20th of May, 1809, at Lonan and secondly Thomas Walton on the 8th of
September, 1827, also at Lonan. In 1841 she was living with her second husband
and their families in Laxey. In 1851 her name was recorded as Lawson. As head of
household she was living in Laxey with her son Robert and his family. In 1861 her
name is once again recorded as Walton and she was living with her eldest son,
Robert, and his family in Laxey. She was buried at Lonan on the 23rd of March,
1866. See 4.18 for details of her descendants.

4.10.3.2 Thomas Walton (5550) was born circa 1785, in England. The name of his first
wife has not been determined. He married secondly Jane Lawson alias Casement on
the 8th of September, 1827, at Lonan. He either died or left the Island with his two
sons, Thomas and William, before the census of 1851. There is a burial for Thomas
Walton aged 59 on the 21st of May, 1843, at Lonan.

4.10.4 Joney Lawson (1388) was baptized on the 10th of August, 1783, at Lonan.
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4.10.5 James Lawson (1389) was baptized on the 9th of September, 1784 at Lonan. He
married Esther Kneen on the 21st of November, 1807, at Lonan. The couple appear
to have moved to Douglas after their marriage as all their children were baptized at
St. George’s. There is a possible burial at Braddan on the 14th of August, 1820. See
5.28 for details of his descendants.

4.10.5.1 Esther Kneen (2020) was born circa 1785. She married James Lawson on the
21st of November, 1807, at Lonan. See 5.28 for details of her descendants.
There is a possible MI at Braddan (Old Yard South 214) which give a date of death as
2 March, 1869, aged 86. Her name appears among various Lewin names.

4.11 The Children of John Lawson & Jane Cubbon
continued from 4.10.1 and 4.10.1.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1407 Jane B 14th Sep 1795 Lonan

1408 Judith B 14th Jul 1799 Lonan

1409 Margaret B 20th Feb 1803 Lonan

1410 John B 25th May 1806 Lonan

4.11.1 Jane Lawson (1407) was baptized on the 14th of September, 1795, at Lonan. She
married James Kaighan on the 4th of November, 1821, at Braddan. Received 1/- in
her father’s Will of 1833.

4.11.1.1 John/James Kaighan (1417) was born circa 1795. He married Jane Lawson on
the 4th of November, 1821, at Braddan. Possible burial at Braddan on the 10th of
Decmeber, 1879, aged 83.

In 1841 John Keggeen, a joiner, and his family were living in Society Lane, Douglas.
In 1851, as James, he was living with his wife and son James at 20, Shaw’s Brow,
when his age was recorded as 55 years. In 1861, as James Kaggen, he and his wife
were living at 34, Fort Street. He was employed as an house carpenter and his age
was recorded as 60 years. In 1871 he and his wife were living at 20, Wellington
Street when his age was recorded as 73 years

4.11.2 Judith Lawson (1408) was baptized on the 14th of July, 1799, at Lonan. She
married Thomas Corlett on the 21st of July, 1827, at Lonan. She was named
execturix in her father’s Will of 1833. In 1841 she was living at Laxey Glen with her
two children. In 1851 she is living at Reyn Cell, Lonan, with her unmarried son and
is described as a widow, aged 50. She is not found in the 1861 or 1871 census,
though she seemed to have been buried at Lonan on the 26th of October, 1873,
when her age was recorded as 74 years. See 4.13 for details of her descendants.

4.11.2.1 Thomas Corlett (1418) was born circa 1795, probably in Lonan. He married
Judith Lawson on the 21st of July, 1827, at Lonan. He died before 1833. See 4.13 for
details of his descendants.

4.11.3 Margaret Lawson (1409) was baptized on the 20th of February, 1803, at Lonan.
She married William Corkill on the 4th of June, 1826, at Braddan.

She received 1/- in her father’s Will of 1833. In 1841 she and her two daughters were
living in Back Bond Stret when she was employed as a charwoman. she possibly
appears in the 1851 census at 3, Alms House Lane, Douglas, when she is listed as a
widow, 48 years old, a washerowman, born in Lonan. It is not clear from the census
whether or not she was receiving alms. Some of the other entries for Alms House
Lane specifically state “alms woman”.
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4.11.3.1 William Corkill (1419) was born circa 1792. He married Margaret Lawson on
the 4th of June, 1826, at Braddan. He died of cholera and was buried at Lonan on 4th
of September, 1832.

4.11.4 John Lawson (1410) was baptized on the 25th of May, 1806, at Lonan. He married
Eleanor Hogg on the 23rd of January, 1831, at Lonan (see Volume III, 20.9.3). He was
a miner at the Laxey lead mines. He received 1/- in his father’s Will of 1833. In 1841
he and his family were living at Laxey Glen. In 1851 and 1861 the family were living
at Rehn Cell, Laxey. in 1871, a widower, he was living at 13, Rincel Road, with his
unmarried son, Thomas. He was buried at Lonan on the 20th of October, 1874. See
4.16 for details of his descendants.

His MI in Laxey Old Yard (T7) states that he died on 12th of October, 1874, aged 69
years. His wife Ellinor died on the 8th of November 1868 aged 61. The following
childred are also mentioned:–Ann, John, Jemima Jane, Ellinor and Jane.

The MI indicates that Jane died on the 31st of May, 1888, aged 56, which would
make her year of birth 1832. This person has not yet been positively identified.

4.12 The Children of James Keggan & Jane Lawson
continued from 4.11.1.1 and 4.11.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

6657 Jane B 14th May 1826 St. George

6658 Thomas B 4th Mar 1829 St. Matthew

6659 James B 26th Oct 1830 St. Matthew

6660 Catherine B 4th Jun 1834 St. Matthew

6661 Thomas B 18th apr 1841 St. Matthew

4.12.1 Jane Kaighin (6657) was baptized on the 14th of May, 1826, at St. George,
Douglas. She was living with her parents in Society Lane in 1841, aged 15.

4.12.2 Thomas Kaighen (6658) was baptized on the 4th of March, 1829, at St. Matthew,
Doulas. He did not survive infancy and was buried on the 29th of July, 1829, at
Braddan when his age was recorded as 5 months.

4.12.3 James Kaighen (6659) was baptized on the 26th of October, 1830, at St Matthew,
Douglas. He was living with his parent in Society Lane, 1841, aged 10. In 1851 he
was living with his parents at 20, Shaw’s Brow, aged 20, and employed as an
apprentice joiner.

4.12.4 Catherine Kaighin (6660) was baptized on the 4th of June, 1834, at St. Matthew,
Douglas. She was living with her parents in Society Lane, 1841, aged 7.

4.12.5 Thomas Kaggeen (6661) was baptized on the 18th of April, 1841, at St. Matthew,
Douglas. He was living with his parents in Society Lane, 1841, aged 1

4.13 The Children of Thomas Corlett & Judith Lawson
continued from 4.11.2.1 and 4.11.2

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1881 Jane P 1829 Ramsey

2675 Robert P 1831 Ramsey
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4.13.1 Jane Corlett (1881) was born in 1829 at Ramsey (her age is given as 11 years in the
1841 census when she was living with her widowed mother). No further details
available.

4.13.2 Robert Corlett (1811) was born in 1831 at Ramsey. In 1841 he is living with his
widowed mother at Laxey Glen, when his age is given as 9 years. In 1851 he is still
living with his mother, at Reyn Cell, Laxey, and he is described as an unmarried
mining labourer, aged 19 and born in Ramsey. He married Ann Mylroie (see 9.20.1)
on the 3rd of July, 1856, at Lonan. In 1861 he is living near Laxey Mines with his
wife and children and is now described as a lead miner. In 1871 the family were
living at 77, Laxey Glen. In 1881 the family were living at Orry’s Mount. See 4.14 for
details of his descendants. In 1891 the family were living at King Orry’s, Laxey.

4.14 The Children of Robert Corlett & Ann Mylroie
continued from 4.13.2 and 9.20.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

2693 Leanora Anne B 20th Sep 1857 Lonan

2694 Emily Jane B 10th Jun 1860 Lonan

277 Thomas Arthur B 1863 Lonan

2776 John R B 3rd Mar 1867 Lonan

2777 frederick T B 1869 Lonan

2778 Wilfred Lawson B 20th Apr 1873 Lonan

4.14.1 Leanora Anne Corlett (2693) was baptized on the 20th of September, 1857, at
Lonan. In 1871 she was living with her parents at 77, Laxey Glen. She did not
survive childhood and was buried at Lonan on the 2nd of January, 1873, when her
age was recorded as 15 years.

4.14.2 Emily Jane Corlett (2694) was baptized on the 10th of June, 1860, at Lonan. In
1871 she was living with her parents at 77, Laxey Glen. She was buried at Lonan on
the 25th of September, 1878, when her age was recorded as 18 years.

4.14.3 Thomas A Corlett (2775) was born circa 1863, at Laxey. In 1871 he was living
with his parents at 77, Laxey Glen. In 1881 he was living with his parents at Orry’s
Mount and was described as a pupil teacher. In 1891 he was living, unmarried, with
his parents at King Orry’s, Laxey, and employed as a teacher in the elementary
school.

4.14.4 John R Corlett (2776) was baptized on the 3rd of March, 1867, at Lonan. In 1871
he was living with his parents at 77, Laxey Glen. In 1881 he was living with his
parents at Orry’s Mount.

4.14.5 Frederick Teare Corlett (2777) was born circa 1869, at Laxey. In 1871 he was
living with his parents at 77, Laxey Glen. In 1881 he was living with his parents at
Orry’s Mount. He was buried at Lonan on the 7th of April, 1952, when his age was
recorded as 82 years and his residence as Orry’s Mount, King Orry, Laxey.

4.14.6 Wilfred Lawson Corlett (2778) was baptized on the 20th of April, 1873, at Lonan.
In 1881 he was living with his parents at Orry’s Mount. In 1891 he was living,
unmarried, with his parents at King Orry’s, Laxey, and employed as a teacher in the
elementary school. In 1901 he and his family were living at Four Roads, Rushen,
where he was employed as a school teacher.

At some time he moved to Rushen where he married Christine …There were at least
three children of the marriage, all born at 4 Roads, Rushen: Nora, 1895; Frederick,
1897; and Harold, 1899. He was buried at Rushen on the 1st of September, 1965.
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4.15 The Children of William Corkhill & Margaret Lawson
continued from 4.11.3.1 and 4.11.3

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

7398 Jane Ann B 27th Apr 1828 Douglas, St. Matthew

7399 Margaret B 12th Sep 1830 Douglas, St. George

4.15.1 Jane Ann Corkhill (7398) was baptized on the 27th of April, 1828, at St.
Matthew, Douglas. In 1841 she was living with her widowed mother in Back Bond
Street.

4.15.2 Margaret Corkhill (7399) was baptized on the 12th of September, 1830, at St.
george, Douglas. In 1841 she was living with her widowed mother in Back Bond
Street.

4.16 The Children of John Lawson & Eleanor Hogg
continued from 4.11.4 and Volume III, 20.9.3

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1423 James B 9th Jun 1833 Lonan

1424 Ann B 13th Mar 1836 Lonan

125 Eleanor B 29th Jul 1815 Lonan

1426 Jemima Jane B 13th Sep 1840 Lonan

1427 John B 22nd Jan 1843 Lonan

1428 Thomas Henry B 25th Jan 1846 Lonan

4.16.1 James Lawson (1423) was baptized on the 9th of June, 1833, at Lonan. In 1841 he
was living with his parents at Laxey Glen. In 1851 he was living with his parents at
Reyn Cell and working as a labourer at the Laxey lead mines. He married Mary
Mylroie on the 8th of June, 1854, at Lonan. In both the 1861 and 1871 census he is
described as a miner. In 1881 he was living with his wife and two children at 14,
Glen Road, Laxey. He was buried on the 2nd of June, 1888, at Lonan, See 4.17 for
details of his descendants.

4.16.1.1 Mary Ann Mylroie (1429) was born in 1834 at Lonan. She married James
Lawson on the 8th of June, 1854, at Lonan. She has not been positively identified in
the 1841 or 1851 census. She was buried on the 12th of June, 1888, at Lonan, just ten
days after her husband. See 4.17 for details of her descendants.

4.16.2 Ann Lawson (1424) was baptized on the 13th of March. 1836, at Lonan. She was
buried at Lonan on the 10th of December, 1837. Her name and the fact that she died
on the 8th of December are recorded on her parent’s MI, Lonan Old Yard, T7.

4.16.3 Eleanor Lawson (1425) was baptized on the 29th of July, 1838, at Lonan. In 1841
she was living with his parents at Laxey Glen. She was living with her parents at
Rhencell in 1851. In 1861 she was living, unmasrried, with her parents and
employed as a dressmaker. She was buried at Lonan on the 17th of October, 1866.

Her parent’s Mi indicated that she died on the 17th of October aged 28.

4.16.4 Jemima Jane Lawson (1426) was baptized on the 13th of September, 1840, at
Lonan. She married William Clague (see Volume I, 7.31.2) on the 15th of April,
1869, at Lonan. She was buried at Lonan on the 11th of June, 1872. See Volume I,
7.317.32 for details of her descendants.
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In 1841 she was living with her parents at Laxey Glen. In 1851 she was living with
her parents at Reyn Cell. In 1861 she was living with her parents and employed as a
milliner.

She is mentioned on two MIs at Lonan Old Yard (T7 and T12). T7 is the memorial to
her parents.T12 is her own memorial on which her husband and three children are
mentioned.

4.16.5 John Lawson (1427) was baptized on the 22nd of January, 1843, at Lonan. He was
living his parents at Reyn Cell in 1851. He was buried on the 2nd of August, 1851, at
Lonan. His name is inscribed on his parent’s MI in Lonan Old Yard, T7.

4.16.6 Thomas Henry Lawson (1428) was baptized on the 25th of January, 1846, at
Lonan. He married Eleanor Ann Cowin nee Kewley in Liverpool in 1894. He was
buried at Lonan on the 24th of April, 1904, when his age was recorded as 54 years
and his residence as Mona Cottage, Lonan.

He was living his parents at the 1851 census. In 1871 he was living with his parents
at Rhencell and employed as a shoemaker. In 1871 he was living with his widowered
father at 13, Rincel Road, and employed as a lead miner. In 1881 he was lodging at
10, Rensell Road, unmarried and employed at the mines. In 1891 he was boarding at
15, Hanover Street, Douglas, and employed as a labourer. In 1901 he ws living with
his wife at Bay View, Lonan.

His parents’s MI in Lonan Old Yard, T7, records the fact that he caused the errecton
of the memorial. His own death and age are also recorded.

4.16.6.1 Eleanor Ann Kewley (7426) was born circa 1844 in Lonan. She married firstly
James Cowin on the 1st of November, 1866 at Lonan, and secondly, after a U.S.A.
divorce, Thomas Henry Lawson at St. Peter, Liverpool, in 1894. She was buried at
Lonan on the 3rd of February, 1925. There were no issue of the second marriage.

4.17 The Children of James Lawson & Mary Mylroie
continued from 4.16.1 and 4.16.1.1, FGF 33

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1435 James Albert P 1854 Lonan, bp 1871

1431 Miriam B 12th Jul 1857 Lonan

1432 Frederick B 23rd mar 1862 Lonan

1433 Frances B 20th May 186 Lonan

1434 John Edwin B 20th Jun 1869 Lonan

1436 Edwin Percy Mylroie B 5th May 1876 Lonan

4.17.1 James Albert Lawson (1435) was born circa 1854 at Lonan. A baptism for that
year has not been located but his age is given as 6 years in the 1861 census when he
was living with his parents near the Laxey Mines. In 1871 he was living with his
parents at 69, Laxey Glen, and was employed as a pupil teacher. He appears to have
been baptized on the 20th of October, 1871, at Lonan (as a prelude to marriage ?) By
the census of 1881 he was married to Mary Elizabeth (lawson) and was living with
his family at 43, Meadow Lane, Haughton, Lancashire, where he was a teacher in
the Elementary School.

4.17.1.1 Mary Elizabeth (lawson) (1788) was born circa 1855 at Saddleworth, Yorkshire.
She married James Albert Lawson circa 1877.

4.17.1.1.1 Marion Lawson (1789) was born circa 1878 at Saddleworth, Yorkshire.
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4.17.1.1.2 James F Lawson (1818) was born circa 1880 at Haughton, Lancashire.

4.17.2 Marriane Lawson (1431) was baptized on the 12th of July, 1857, at Lonan. In
1861 she was living with her parents near the Laxey Mines. In 1871 she was living
with her parents at 69, Laxey Glen, and was employed as a pupil teacher. She has
not been found in the 1881 census under her maiden name.

4.17.3 Frederick Lawson (1432) was baptized on the 23rd of March, 1862, at Lonan. In
1871 he was living with his parents at 69, Laxey Glen. He was working as a draper
(with 8 others) at the premises of Richard Quine, 9, New Bond Street, Douglas in
1881.

4.17.4 Frances Lawson (1433) was baptized on the 20th of May, 1866, at Lonan. In 1871
she was living with her parents at 69, Laxey Glen. In 1881 she was living with
parents at 14, Glen Road, Laxey.

4.17.5 John Edwin Lawson (1434) was baptized on the 20th of June, 1869, at Lonan. He
died of smallpox and was buried on the 5th of November, 1870, at Lonan.

4.17.6 Edwin Percy Mylroie Lawson (1436) was baptized on the 5th of May, 1876, at
Lonan. Living with parents at 14, Glen Road, Laxey, in 1881. Not found in the 1891
census.

4.18 The Children of Robert Lawson & Jane Casement
continued from 4.10.3 and 4.10.3.1, FGF 65.

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1411 Jane B 8th Oct 1809 Lonan

1412 John B 27th Oct 1811 Lonan

1413 Ann B 26th Jan 1815

1414 Margaret B 12th Oct 1817

1415 Robert B 8th Aug 1819

1416 James B 4th Aug 1822

4.18.1 Jane Lawson (1411) was baptized on the 8th of October, 1809, at Lonan.

4.18.2 John Lawson (1412) was baptized on the 27th of October, 1811, at Lonan. He was
buried at Lonan on the 18th of October, 1839.

4.18.3 Ann Lawson (1413) was baptized on the 26th of January, 1815, at Lonan. She
married John Skillicorn on the 11th of February, 1843, at Lonan, see Volume V,
1015.1. She died on the 19th of January, 1891.

Her daughter, Margaret Skillicorn (1812) (1850—1929) married James Henry
(1849—1905). This is Edith’s McCormack line.

4.18.4 Margaret Lawson (1414) was baptized on the 12th of October, 1817, at Lonan.

4.18.5 Robert Lawson (1415) was baptized on the 8th of August, 1819, at Lonan. He
married Jane Hogg (see 20.5.1) on the 14th of June, 1845, at Lonan. A miner at the
Laxey mines, he and his family were living with his widowed mother in 1851. By
1861 he married a second time to Ann Morrison nee Cowell on the 10th of February,
1861, at Lonan. There was no issue of the second marriage. In 1881 he was
unemployed and living with his second wife at 12, Beach Road, laxey. He died aged
71 years and was buried at Lonan on the 4th of November, 1890. See 4.19 for details
of his descendants.
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4.18.6 James Lawson (1416) was baptized on the 4th of August, 1822, at Lonan. He
married firstly Elizabeth Young, circa 1857, and secondly Elizabeth Lawton nee
Arnold on the 23rd of June, 1867, at Lonan (see 10.2.9). He was buried on the 12th
of April, 1903, at Lonan. See 4.28 and 4.30 for details of his descendants.

4.18.6.1 A tailor, he was unmarried and living in Laxey Village with his widowed
mother in 1851. Some time within the next few years he moved to England, probably
to Liverpool or Birkenhead where he met and married Elizabeth Young. The date
and place of the marriage has not yet been determined but is believed to have been
about 1857. Their first identified child, Jane C., was born circa 1858. Elizabeth died
at the end of 1866 and James and his children returned to Laxey. Within six months
James married for a second time to Elizabeth Arnold, see 10.2.9. This was also a
second marriage for Elizabeth.

In 1871 he and his family were living at 3, Dumbells Road, Laxey.

4.18.6.2 Elizabeth Young (1814) was born circa 1822. She married James Lawson circa
1857, probably in Liverpool/Birkenhead. She died at Rock Ferry on the 13th of
December, 1866. See 4.28 for details of her descendants.

4.19 The Children of Robert Lawson & Jane Hogg
continued from 4.18.5 and 20.5.1, FGF 67.

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1437 Robert B 1st Jun 1845 Lonan

1438 James B 18th Oct 1846 Lonan

1439 Jane B 6th Aug 1884 Lonan

1440 Elizabeth Ann B 11th May 1850 Lonan

1441 Margaret B 13th Jun 1852 Lonan

4.19.1 Robert Lawson (1437) was baptized on the 1st of June, 1845, at Lonan. He
married Christian Lewney (see Volume V, 6.18.9) on the 13th of February, 1868, at
Lonan. He was buried at Lonan on the 26th of April, 1912, when his age was given
as sixty-six. See 4.20 for details of his descendants.

In 1851 he was living with his parents at 35 Old Laxey. He was a miner at the Laxey
lead mines. At the 1881 census he was living at 35, Old Laxey with his family. His
widowed brother, James, and his nephew, James William, were also living at the
same address. In 1891 the family were living at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 the family
were at The shore, Laxey.

4.19.2 James Lawson (1438) was baptized on the 18th of October, 1846, at Lonan. He
married Abigail Walton on the 9th of October, 1873, at Lonan. He was buried at
Lonan on the 11th of November, 1898. See 4.27 for details of his descendants.

A miner, at the 1881 census he was living at 5, Old Laxey with his son, James
William, in the same house as his brother, Robert, and his family. In 1891 he and his
son were living with his widowed sister, Jane, at 12, Minorca.

4.19.2.1 Abigail Walton (1782) was born in 1855. She married James Lawson on the 9th
of October, 1873. She was buried on the 11th of February, 1876, at Lonan. See 4.27
for details of her descendants.

In 1861 she was living with her parents at 4, Laxey Hill. In 1871 she was living with
her parents at 21, Old Lazey Road.
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4.19.3 Jane Lawson (1439) was baptized on the 6th of August, 1848, at Lonan. She
married Walter Kermode (see Volume I, 7.17.3) on the 8th of April, 1869. See Volume
I, 7.17.3 for details of her descendants.

In 1851 she was living with her parents and widowed grand–mother in Laxey
Village. In 1861 she was living with her parents in Lazey Village. In 1871 she was
living with her family at 22, Minorca Hill.

4.19.4 Elizabeth Ann Lawson (1440) was baptized on the 11th of May, 1850, at Lonan.
She married William Clague on the 30th of March, 1876, at Lonan, see Volume I,
7.31.2. See Volume II, 7.33 for details of her descnedants.

4.19.5 Margaret Lawson (1441) was baptized on the 13th of June, 1852, at Lonan. In
1851 she was living with her parents and widowed grand–mother in Lazey Village.
In 1861 she was living with her parents in Lazey Village. In 1871 she was living
with her parents at 20, Old Lazey Road. She has not been found in the 1881 census
under her maiden name.

4.20 The Children of Robert Lawson & Christian Lewney
continued from 4.19.1 and 6.18.9, FGF70

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1773 Elizabeth Jane A 29th Nov 1868 Lonan

1774 Annie Maria A 26th Sep 1870 Lonan

1775 Robert Edwin A 4th Jun 1872 Lonan

1776 Mildred A 2nd Dec 1873 Lonan

1777 John Henry A 16th Jun 1875 Lonan

1778 Frederick A 28th Feb 1877 Lonan

1779 Wilfred A 7th Mar 1879 Lonan

1780 William A 23rd Feb 1881 Lonan

1781 Mona A 6th Apr 1883 Lonan

2738 Margaret Mona A 4th Sep 1884 Lonan

2739 Hermenie A 29th Dec 1866 Lonan

2740 Christian A 12th Jan 1889 Lonan

2741 Walter A 12th Jan 1891 Lonan

2742 George A 12th May 1894 Lonan

2743 James Herbert A 16th Jan 1896 Lonan

4.20.1 Elizabeth Jane Lawson (1773) was born on the 29th of November and baptized
on the 13th of December, 1868, at Lonan. She married Mathew Herbert Adie Grose
(see 9.26) on the 28th of April, 1892, at Lonan. She died on the 26th of August, 1950,
at 6, New Terrace, Glen Road, Laxey, aged 81. See 9.32 for details of her
descendants.

In 1871 she was living with her parents at 8, Old Laxey HIll. In 1881 she was living
with her parents at 5, Old Laxey. In 1891 she was living at 54-5, Loch Promenade,
Douglas, the home of Caesar Quane (house servant ?).

4.20.2 Annie Maria Lawson (1774) was born on the 26th of September and baptized on
the 16th of October, 1870, at Lonan. She married firstly Moses Quine on the 4th of
February, 1892, at Lonan, and secondly Samuel Pearce on the 16th of December,
1917, at North Lake, Ishpeming, MI.. See 4.21 for details of her descendants.

In 1891 she was living at the home of Thomas & Martha Armstrong in Douglas
(house servant?). In 1901 the family were living at Glen Road, Lonan. After the
death of her first husband she emigrated to Ishpeming, MI, in 1916.
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Moses Quine was baptized under his mother’s name on the 25th of January, 1862, at
Laxey, the illegitamate son of Ann Gawne. In 1871 he was living with his
grandparents, Richard & Elizabeth Gawne, at Agneish. He died at Krugerdorp,
South Africa, in 1910.

4.20.3 Robert Edwin Lawson (1775) was born on the 4th of June and baptized on the
23rd of June, 1872 at Lonan. He married Florence Quark on the 23rd of September,
1909, at Lonan. He was buried on the 24th of December, 1920, at Lonan. See 4.22 for
details of his descendants.

In 1891 he was described as a general labourer and was living with his parents at 35,
Old Laxey. In 1898 he went to Southern Rhodesia (Zimbabwe) where he was
employed in the mining industry, rising to some prominence. In 1901 he was back
on the Island when he was with his parents in Laxey and employed as a fisherman.
He must have returned to South Africa as he appears to be listed in the “Who’s
Who” for 1912. On his return to the Island he was active in Laxey society and was
Harbour Master for several years.

4.20.3.1 Florence Catherine Quark (4703) was born 1876. She married firstly Robert
Edwin Lawson and secondly Edward Berea Boreland in 1929. He died in 1951 and
was buried on the 21st of June from Old Laxey Hill, aged 76 years. She died in 1967
and was buried on 15th of August at Lonan from Nobles Hospital, aged 92 years. See
4.22 for details of her descendants.

4.20.4 Mildred Lawson (1776) was born on the 2nd of December and baptized on the
21st of December, 1873, at Lonan. She married John Mc Kibbin on the 22nd of July,
1896, at Lonan. She was buried at Lonan on the 16th of June, 1914, when her age
was recorded as 40 years. See 4.24 for details of her descedants.

At the census of 1891 she was living with her parents at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 she
was living at New Road, Laxey, keepeing a fruit and sweet shop. There was at least
one son William J born in 1900 in Scotland.

4.20.4.1 John Mc Kibbin was born circa 1875 in Glasgow. He married Mildred Lawson
on the 22nd of July, 1896, at Lonan. He was buried at Lonan on the 5th of April,
1946, when his age was recorded as 75 years.

John was a mason. He and his wife appear to have moved to Scotland [Glasgow ?]
after their marriage where the first child was born. Mildred and their son had
returned to Lazey by the 1901 census when she was keeping a Fruit & Sweet shop in
New Road. After John’s return to the Island they kept the Craigmore Stores in Tent
Road, Old Laxey.

4.20.5 John Henry Lawson (1777) was born on the 16th of June and baptized on the
11th of July, 1875, at Lonan. He married Janetta Helena Fayle on the 20th of
December, 1906, at Lonan see 9.44.2. He was buried at Lonan on the 9th of
February, 1911. See 4.25 for details of his descendants.

In 1881 he was living with his parents at 5, Old Laxey. 1891 he was described as a
general labourer and was living with his parents at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 he was
living with his parents at The Shore, Laxey, when he was described as a fisherman
working on his own account.

He spent some time in South Africa at the gold mines, probably before 1900 as he is
believed to have lost money in the collapse of Dumbell’s Bank. Their first house,
still extant, was named Tebekwe Mount after a mine in Rhodesia
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4.20.6 Frederick Lawson (1778) was born on the 28th of February and baptized on the
8th of March, 1877, at Lonan. He married Eunice Margaret Looney on the 28th of
February, 1900, at Lonan. He was buried on the 29th of January, 1911, at Lonan.

Nicknamed Teddy, in 1891 he was described as a general labourer and was living
with his parents at 35, Old Laxey. He was a member of one of the rescue paries in the
Snaefell Mine disaster of 1897. In 1901 he was living with his wife at The Shore,
Laxey, and employed as a fireman on the “Manx Maid”.

See Lewney chapter Volume V, 6.15.1.

4.20.7 Wilfred Lawson (1779) was born on the 7th of March and baptized on the 28th of
March, 1879, at Lonan. A schoolboy in 1891, he was living with his parents at 35,
Old Laxey. In 1901 he was living at Everton. England, and employed as a baker. In
1907 he was living in South Africa. He died in 1920, unmarried and without issue.
He was buried on the 8th of November, 1920, at Lonan.

4.20.8 William Lawson (1780) was born on the 23rd of February and baptized on the
7th of March, 1881, at Lonan. He married Florence McLean. He was buried on the
7th of December, 1918, at Lonan.

A schoolboy in 1891, he was living with his parents at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 he was
living with his parents at the Shore, Laxey, and employed in the lead mines.

There were two children of the marriage: William Leonard Lawson (1908-1965) who
died umarried and without issue; and Kathleen Lawson who married Frederick
Allan McLean. There were two children of this marriage, Adrian and Ian.

4.20.9 Mona Lawson (1781) was born on the 6th of April and baptized on the 22nd of
May, 1883, at Lonan. She died on the 23rd of November, 1883, and was buried on
the 25th of November at Lonan.

4.20.10 Margaret Mona Lawson (2738) was born on the 4th of September, 1884. She
married Albert Tyrrell in 1913. She was buried on the 4th of October, 1949, at
Lonan when her age was recorded at 65 years.

A six year old schoolgirl in 1891, she was living with her parents at 35, Old Laxey.
In 1901 she was cook to Lucy Slate a milliner at 24, Strand Street. She joined the
Salvation Army in 1906

4.20.11 Hermenie Lawson (2739) was born on the 29th of December, 1886, at Lonan. In
1891 she was living with her parents at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 she was living with
her parents at The Shore, Laxey. She married John James Quine on the 11th of
August, 1909, at Lonan. She was buried on the 10th of November, 1937, at Lonan,
when her age was recorded as 50 years.

4.20.12 Christian Lawson (2740) was born on the 12th of January, 1889, at Lonan. In
1891 she was living with her parents at 35, Old Laxey. In 1901 she was living with
her parents at The Shore, Laxey. Emigrated to Ishpeming, Michigan. Married
Henry Cretney Scarffe (see 9.24.8). Died in 1985, aged 96.

4.20.13 Walter Lawson (2741) was born on the 12th of January, 1891, at Lonan. He does
not appear in the 1891 census.

4.20.14 George Robert Lawson (2742) was born on the 12th of May, 1894, at Lonan. In
1901 he was living with his parents at The Shore, Laxey. Emigrated to Ishpeming,
Michigan. served in the Canadain Army during the First World War (Regimental
number 138211). See 4.20.14 for further details.
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4.20.15 James Herbert Lawson (2743) was born on the 16th of January, 1896. In 1901 he
was living with his parents at The Shore, Laxey. Emigrated to Ishpeming,
Michigan, 1914. See 8.14.1 for further details.

4.21 The Children of Moses Quine & Annie Lawson
continued from 4.20.2

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

Robert Edwin Moses A 11th Nov 1892 Lonan

Percy A 22nd Jjan 1894 Lonan

Frederick A 25th Oct 1896 Lonan

4.21.1 Robert Edwin Moses Quine was born on the 11th of November, 1892, at Lonan.

4.21.2 Percy Quine was born 22nd of January, 1894, at Lonan

4.21.3 Frederick Quine was born on the25th of October, 1896, at Lonan . He was buried
at Lonan on the 17th of January, 1915, when his age was recorded as 18 years.

4.22 The Children of Robert Lawson & Florence Quark
continued from 4.20.3 and 4.20.3.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

4704 Robert Quark P 1910

4.22.1 Robert Quark Lawson (4704) was born circa 1910. He married Violet Matthews.
He died in 1981 at Douglas.

4.22.1.1 Violet Matthew was born circa 1910. She married Robert Quark Lawson. She
died in 1992 at Douglas.

4.23 The Children of Robert Lawson & Violet Matthews
continued from 4.22.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

Robert Peter

Suzanne

4.23.1 Robert Peter Lawson married Marjorie Humphreys in 1969. Two children;
Fenella Elizabeth and Marcus Robert. Emigrated to New Zealand 1977.

4.24 The Children of John McKibben & Mildred Lawson
continued from 4.20.4

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

William J P July 1900 Scotland

Robert Harold P 1907

William A. H. P 1910

Edwin Lawson

4.24.1 William J McKibbin was born in July, 1900, in Scotland [10 months 1901 census]
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4.24.2 Robert Harold McKibbin was born circa 1906. He was buried at Lonan on the 8th
of March, 1991, when his age was recorded as 84 years.

4.24.3 William A. H. McKibbin was born circa 1910. He was a shoemaker in Lazey.

4.24.4 Edwin Lawson McKibbin

4.25 The Children of John Lawson & Jemetta Fayle
continued from 4.20.5 and 9.44.2, FGF 154

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1786 John Robert P 1909 Lonan

1785 George A 1stNov 1910 Lonan

4.25.1 John Robert Lawson (1786) was born circa 1909. He died in a road accident and
was buried at Lonan on the 7th of July, 1938, when his age was recorded as 28 years.

4.25.2 George Lawson (1785) was born on the 1st of November, 1910 at Lonan. He
married Gladys May Bell on the 25th of March, 1940, at Douglas. He died in
October, 1995. For many years he managed the Snaefell Summit Hotel.

4.25.2.1 Gladys May Bell was born in 1914 at Douglas, the daughter of Patrick & Elle
Bell. She died on the 11th of April, 1997.

4.26 The Children of George Lawson & Gladys Bell
continued from 4.25.2

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

John Robert A 17th Mar 1946

George Frederick A 3rd Dec 1949

4.26.1 John Robert Lawson was born on the 17th of March, 1946.

4.26.2 George Frederick Lawson was born on the 3rd of December, 1949.

4.27 The Children of James Lawson & Abigail Walton
continued from 4.19.2 and 4.19.2.1, FGF

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1783 James William B 30th Aug 1874 Lonan

4.27.1 James William Lawson (1783) was baptized on the 30th of August, 1874, at
Lonan. In 1881 he was living with his widowered father at Old Laxey. In 1891 he
and his father were living with his widowed Aunt Jane and her family at 12,
Minorca, when he was employed as a labourer at the mines. He was buried on the
7th of July, 1893, at Lonan.
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4.28 The Children of James Lawson & Elizabeth Young
continued from 4.18.6 and 4.18.6.2, FGF

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

6000 Jane C C 1858 Cheshire

6010 Elizabeth Emma A 14th Apr 1860 baptized St Peter L’pool

1819 Robert A 11th Nov 1861 baptized St Peter L’poo

6011 Mona C 1864 Cheshire

4.28.1 Jane C Lawson (6009) was born circa 1858 in Cheshire. She appears in the census
of 1871 when her age is given as 16 years. She has not been found in the 1881
census. She was living with her father in the census of 1891 and 1901 when her age
was given as 33 and 40 years. In both cases her place of birth is given as Cheshire.

4.28.2 Elizabeth Emma Lawson (6010) was born on the 14th of April, 1860 and baptized
at St. Peter, Liverpool, on the 24th of June. She has not been identified in the 1871
census.

4.28.3 Robert Lawson (1819) was born on the 11th of November, 1861. Living with his
father and step-mother in 1881 at 35,. Glen Road, Laxey. He has not been identified
in the 1891 census but in 1901 he was living with is widowered father at Scarfiedl,
Laxey Hill, when he was emoloyed as a lead miner.

4.28.4 Mona Lawson (6011) was born circa 1862 in Cheshire. She married a John James
Kelly on the 21st of June, 1888, at Lonan. She was buried at Lonan on the 4t of April,
1940, when her age was recorded as 79 years.

In 1871 she was living with her father. She then disappears to be found again in
1901 as a widow. The family appears to have emigrated to the U.S.A. where two of
her childrend were born. The family returned to the Isle of Man where her
youngest daugther was born in 1897. In 1901, a widow, she and her daughters were
living with her father at Scarfield, Laxey Hill.

4.28.4.1 John James Kelly (7394) was baptized on the 11th of December, 1865, at Lonan,
the son of John James Kelly & Elizabeth Looney who married on the 19th of August,
1865, at Lonan. He married Mona Lawson on the 21st of June, 1888, at Lonan. He
was buried at Lonan on the 30th of June, 1897, when his age was recorded as 32
years.

4.29 The Children of John Kelly and Mona Lawson
continued from 4.28.4

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

7395 Annie P 1891 U.S.A.

7396 Ella L P 1893 U.S.A.

7397 Alice Martha Lawson A 11th Aug 1897 Laxey

4.29.1 Annie Kelly (7395) was born circa 1891 in the U.S.A. In 1901 she was living with
her widowed mother at the home of her grand–parents in Laxey.

4.29.2 Ella L Kelly (7396) was born circa 1893 in the U.S.A. In 1901 she was living with
her widowed mother at the home of her grand–parents in Laxey.
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4.29.3 Alice Marth Lawson Kelly (7397) was born on the 11th of August, 1897, at
Laxey. In 1901 she was living with her widowed mother at the home of her
grand–parents in Laxey.

4.30 The Children of James Lawson & Elizabeth Arnold
continued from 4.18.6 and 10.2.9

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

6012 Sarah B 21st Sep 1868 Lonan

1816 Ann J P 1871 Lonan

4.30.1 Sarah Lawson (6012) was baptized on the 21st of September, 1868, at Lonan. She
died of smallpox and was buried on the 31st of October, 1870 at Lonan.

4.30.2 Ann J Lawson (1816) was born in 1871 at Lonan. Living with parents at 5, Old
Laxey in 1881.

4.31 The Children of William Lawson & Isabella Skillicorn
continued from 4.7.3 and Volume V, 1012.1

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

1390 Ellinor B 25th Jan 1772 Lonan, died 1772

1391 Ellinor B 21st Mar 1773 Lonan

1392 Thomas B 19th Oct 1775 Lonan

1393 Isabel B 15th Feb 1778 Lonan

1394 Mary B 13th Aug 1780 Lonan

1395 Jane B 2nd Apr 1783 Lonan

1396 Catherine B 26th Mar 1785 Lonan

1397 Mary B 21st Jun 1789 Lonan

1398 Margaret B 13th Feb 1791 Lonan

1399 Ann B 15th May 1792 Lonan

4.31.1 Ellinor Lawson (1390) was baptized on the 25th of January, 1772. She died the
same year.

4.31.2 Ellinor Lawson (1391) was baptized on the 21st of March, 1773, at Lonan. She
married Thomas Sayle (see 17.12.1) on the 9th of February, 1796, at Lonan. See
17.13 for details of her descendants.

She was bequeathed a spinning wheel by her grand-mother Joney.

4.31.3 Thomas Lawson (1392) was baptized on the 19th of October, 1775, at Lonan. He
was living in Castletown in 1819 when he was a co-executor to his father’s estate.

4.31.4 Isabel Lawson (1393) was baptized on the 15th of February, 1778, at Lonan. she
was buried at Lonan on the 14th of August, 1816.

4.31.5 Mary Lawson (1394) was baptized on the 13th of August, 1780, at Lonan. She
died before 1789, when another daughter was baptized.

4.31.6 Jane Lawson (1395) was baptized on the 2nd of April, 1783, at Lonan. She
married Matthew Clarke on the 12th of January, 1805, at Lonan.

4.31.6.1 Matthew Clarke (1403) was born circa 1780. He married Jane Lawson on the
12th of January, 1805, at Lonan. He was buried on the 23rd of March, 1866, at
Lonan.
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4.31.7 Catherine Lawson (1396) was baptized on the 26th of March, 1785, at Lonan. She
married Ewan Cowley on the 3rd of January, 1807, at Lonan.

4.31.8 Mary Lawson (1397), the second daughter of this name, was baptized on the 21st
of June, 1789, at Lonan.

4.31.9 Margaret Lawson (1398) was baptized on the 13th of February, 1791, at Lonan.

4.31.10 Ann Lawson (1399) was baptized on the 15th of May, 1792, at Lonan. She
married James Robinson on the 29th of October, 1812, at Lonan.

4.31.10.1 James Robinson (1405) was born circa 1790. He married Ann Lawson on the
29th of October,1812, at Lonan. No further details are available.

4.32 The Children of James Robinson & Ann Lawson

Number & Name Type & Birthdate Place/Notes

6662 Mary B 13th Dec 1812 Lonan

6663 Isabella B 24th Jul 1814 Lonan

6664 James B 12th Jan 1817 Lonan

6665 John B 15th Oct 1820 Lonan

4.32.1 Mary Robinson (6662) was baptized on the 13th of December, 1812, at Lonan.

4.32.2 Isabella Robinson (6663) was baptized on the 24th of July, 1814, at Lonan.

4.32.3 James Robinson (6664) was baptized on the 12th of January, 1817, at Lonan.

4.32.4 John Robinson (6665) was baptized on the 15th of October, 1820, at Lonan.
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